

No. 09-559

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN DOE # 1, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM – YES ON 8,
A PROJECT OF CALIFORNIA RENEWAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES J. COOPER*
**Counsel of Record*
JESSE M. PANUCCIO
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Compelled Public Disclosure of an Individual Citizen’s Support for Placing a Referendum Measure on the Ballot Violates the First Amendment	4
A. Under the First Amendment, Citizens Cannot Be Compelled to Publicly Disclose Their Support for Inclusion of a Referendum Question on a Ballot.....	11
B. The State Has No Interest Sufficient to Justify Its Abrogation of First Amendment Rights	17
II. In California, Public Disclosure of Donor Information Led to Chilling of Speech and Association	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Constitutional Law Found. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Anderson v. Mills</i> , 664 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	5
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	13
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	2, 6, 18
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getmen</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , No. 08-205, slip op. (Jan. 21, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	6
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966)	5, 7, 12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	7, 16, 21
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5, 23
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11, 18, 21
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	5, 20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	1, 7, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	9, 10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	12, 21
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PG&E Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	13
<i>SASSO v. Union City</i> , 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	5
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	6, 9, 12, 16
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7
 OTHER	
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 18650.....	19
CAL. GOV. CODE § 6254	12
CAL. GOV. CODE § 82047.5	1
RCW § 42.56.001	3
RCW § 42.56.280	12
RCW § 29A.04.206(2).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William McGeveran, <i>Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure</i> , 6 J. OF CONST. L. 1 (2003)	8, 9, 10
Thomas M. Messner, <i>The Price of Prop 8</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder, No. 2328 (Oct. 22, 2009), available at http://www.heritage.org/Research/Family/upload/bg_2328-3.pdf	22, 23
Initiative and Referendum Institute, Initiative Use (Feb. 2009), available at http://www.iandrinstitute.org/IRI%20Initiative%20Use%20%281904-2008%29.pdf	19
http://www.californiansagainsthate.com	22
http://www.eightmaps.com	22
